

MAY 3 - 2010

No. 09-991

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

vs.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona

PAULA S. BICKETT*
Chief Counsel, CIVIL APPEALS
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
602-542-3333
602-542-8308 (fax)
paula.bickett@azag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of the Arizona Appellate Courts.....	3
II. Tax Credit Programs in Other States Could Be Invalid Under the Court of Appeals' Rationale	4
III. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Contrary to This Court's Precedent	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Green v. Garriott</i> , 212 P.3d 96 (Ariz. App. 2009)	1, 3
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	1, 3
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	1
<i>Trans-Sterling, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 804 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1, 9
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1089	1, 3, 8
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2A-1(3)	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-29.16	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-29.16(b).....	7
Iowa Code § 422.11S(1)	5
Iowa Code § 422.11S(5)(c)(3)	6
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 8702-F	6, 7
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 8704-F	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-62-1	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-62-2	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-62-2(a).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(ii)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catholic Tuition Organization Diocese of Des Moines, <i>Tuition Assistance for More than 1,100 Families, available at http://www.ctodsmdiocese.org/pdf/NEWTuitionAssistance1100Families.pdf</i>	6
The Children’s Scholarship Fund of Pa., <i>List of Participating Schools, available at http://www.csfofpa.org/qualifying_families.htm</i>	7
G.R.A.C.E. Scholars, Inc. Schools List, <i>available at http://www.gracescholars.org/schools.php</i>	8
Ga. Dep’t of Educ., <i>SSO List (March 20, 2010), available at http://public.doe.k12.ga.us/DMGetDocument.aspx/March%2030%202010%20SSO%20List.pdf?p=6CC6799F8C1371F624C52E0A156CD8FAE1DC7596E3F08978720F688FFA7186D1&Type=D</i>	8
Iowa Lutheran STO, <i>2008 Iowa Lutheran STO Review, available at http://www.iowalutheransto.org/Documents/ILSTO%202008%20Summary%20Booklet.pdf</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Legislative Budget & Fin. Comm., <i>Preliminary Report on Pennsylvania’s Educational Improvement Tax Credit Program</i> (June 2009), available at http://lbfc.legis.state.pa.us/reports/2009/40.PDF	7
Lucas, Carrie, <i>The Arizona Scholarship Tax Credit: Providing Choice for Arizona Taxpayers and Students</i> , Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 186 (Dec. 11, 2003)	2, 3
Pennsylvania Catholic Conference, <i>EITC Spells Success</i> (August 1, 2008), available at http://www.pacatholic.org/catholiceducation/eitc-spells-success	7
R.I. Div. of Taxation, <i>2009 Year End Summary Reports</i> , available at http://www.tax.ri.gov/Credits/2007summary.php	5
R.I. Div. of Taxation, <i>Summary of Scholarships Issued</i> , available at http://www.tax.ri.gov/Credits/2009%20Year%20End%20Reports/FACE%20of%20RI%202009%20SummaryZC	5
R.I. Div. of Taxation, <i>Summary of Scholarships Issued</i> , available at http://www.tax.ri.gov/Credits/2009%20Year%20End%20Reports/RI%20Day%20Schools%202009%20Summary.pdf	5
